Instructions ENGLISH ZHOLSHOT:

o The DuraProd™ generates a high voltage pulse, and you o [Whenever the Prod is not in use, move the trigger lock to
AWA R N I N G should never touch the electrodes while the unit is activated. the lock position.
Safety Instructions o The DuraProd™ is always ready for use when batteries o [F USING RECHARGABLE UNIT COMPLETELY CHARGE PRIOR
CAREFULLY READ AND FOLLOW INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE ~ are inserted. TOFIRST USE.
HOT-SHOT® DURAPROD™. o Before cleaning the DuraProd™, remove the batteries.
o The DuraProd™ s DESIGNED FOR USE ON LIVESTOCK ONLY. e Protect the DuraProd™ from moisture.
o Never use the DuraProd™ on humans. o Use in a well ventilated area. Do not use near
© KEEP THE UNIT AWAY FROM CHILDREN. flammable liguids or dust.

Application The DuraProd™ is an electric livestock prod designed to assist in the movement of cattle and hogs.

Function The DuraProd™ uses batteries to power an electronic circuit that generates a high voltage pulse. This pulse is delivered by
touching the animal with the two electrodes.

Animal Protection Please follow the regulations that apply to animal protection & slaughtering in your area.

Changing Batteries Before attempting to remove the battery compartment, make sure the trigger lock is engaged (located on the bottom
of the handle).

Removing & Reinstalling the Battery Pack:
1. Detach the battery compartment from the end of the DuraProd™ by applying pressure to the opposing black tabs connecting the
compartment to the handle.

2. As you squeeze the tabs, lightly pull the compartment away from the handle.
3. The compartment should come free with little effort.
4. For reinstallation of the Battery Pack: depress Battery Pack tabs and snap onto Motor unit to secure.

For the ALKALINE BATTERY PACK (item # DXABP), the batteries are secured in the Battery Pack by a twist-off cap. To remove and replace:
e Twist off the cap by turning the top counterclockwise.

e Remove all batteries and insert the new ones according to the diagram.

e Replace the cap, press firmly, and turn clockwise.

For the RECHARGEABLE BATTERY PACK (item # DXRBP), the Battery Pack needs to be placed in the Charger Base (item # DXRC). DO NOT
ATTEMPT TO USE THE DXRC WITH ANY OTHER TYPE OF ADAPTOR OTHER THAN R12 AND R110. This can cause severe damage to the
batteries, and will void any warranty.

e o charge, place the pack into the base, making sure the charger cord is properly plugged into the Charger Base and a working power
supply.
e The LED light will turn on and continue to flash until the battery is fully charged (approx. 16 hours).

e After 16 hours the LED light will stop flashing and remain on (solid light). The Charger Base has an internal timer. If the Battery Pack
is removed from the base, the timer will reset.

e [o not disassemble the Charger Base. There are no serviceable parts inside. Disassembly will void the warranty.
e UUnplug the Charger Base when not in use.

e Never expose the Charger Base to moisture.

e The Battery Pack can remain in the Charger Base for an extended period of time without damage.



Instructions EaLISH THOLSHOT:

When the Battery Pack is fully charged, reattach the pack onto the DuraProd™ by “snapping” it onto the handle. Do not disassemble the
Rechargeable Battery Pack. There are no serviceable parts inside. Disassembly of the Rechargeable Battery Pack will void product
warranty. The Rechargeable Battery Pack will need to be fully charged before the prod can be used for the first time.

The DuraProd™ is now ready for use.

Using the HOT-SHOT® DuraProd™

e Make sure the trigger lock is in the “down” or “unlocked” position.

e Apply the electrodes to the muscle of the hind leg of the animal. Press and release trigger. Never touch the prod to an animals face,
ears, head area, or genitals.

e /s an alternative method, press the trigger and then touch the animal.

The DuraProd™ is a humane means for moving stubborn animals when other methods are ineffective. Never hold the electrodes on an
animal for an extended period while the trigger is depressed.

Maintaining your HOT-SHOT® DuraProd™

Before cleaning your DuraProd™, remove the Battery Pack. Use a damp cloth and a mild household cleaning agent to clean. Do not
immerse in liquid as this will damage the unit and void the warranty. Make sure your DuraProd™ is completely dry before reassembly
and use.

Available Accessories Warranty
* Rigid Fiberglass Shafts (RH) - 5 sizes available Durafrod 2years (datsof purchase)
e Flexible Shafts (FX)- 4 sizes available X 2pears (ate ofpurase
) HUDXR 2 years (date of purchase)

e Rechargeable Battery Pack (item # DXRBP) o 2 years (date of purchase)
® Recharging Base for use with Rechargeable DXRBP 1 year (date of mfg)

Battery Pack (item # DXRC) DXABP 30 days (date of purchase)
e ]2V Auto Charger (item # R12) DXRKIT 30 days (date of purchase)
o 110V Wall Charger (item # R110) DXRCI 30 days (date of purchase)
o HOT-SHOT® High-Amp Alkaline DXRC2 30 days (date of purchase)

Size C Batteries (item #ALKDP) Shafts (all) Electrical continuity material, & workmanship. No warranty after sale to end user.
e Batte 1y Tester (item #R104) Alkaline Batteries | 4 year shelf life (no warranty after sale to end user)

Troubleshooting little or no spark
Potential Cause Possible Fix

Weak Batteries Recharge or replace batteries.

Poor Contact Check and clean all contact points making sure they are free of corrosion.

Moisture in Case Remove Shaft and Battery Pack. Use compressed air blow into shaft
end of handle. As a last resort, disassemble handle case by removing
screws and dry inside of case.

Still not functioning? Call HOT-SHOT® Customer Service at 1-800-260-0888 or return prod to
your dealer for repairs.




Mode d’emploi

FRENCH

=HOT-SHOT=

DURAPROD™

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Consignes de sécurité

LIRE ET SUIVRE ATTENTIVEMENT LE MODE D'EMPLOI AVANT
D'UTILISER HOT-SHOT® DURAPROD™.

© DuraProd™ est CONGU POUR ETRE UTILISE SUR LE BETAIL
EXCLUSIVEMENT.

o Ne jamais utiliser DuraProd™ sur I'homme.

batteries/piles sont insérées.

o CONSERVER L'APPAREIL HORS DE PORTEE DES ENFANTS,

 DuraProd™ génére une impulsion a haute tension ; ne jamais
toucher les électrodes lorsque I'appareil est activé.

© DuraProd™ est toujours prét a I'emploi lorsque les

de poussiéres ou liquides inflammables.
o [orsque ['aiguillon n'est pas utilisé, placer la fermeture de la
gachette en position verrouillée.

o S/ UNE BATTERIE RECHARGEABLE EST UTILISEE, LA CHARGER
COMPLETEMENT AVANT LA PREMIERE UTILISATION.

e Avant de nettoyer DuraProd™, retirer les batteries/piles.
o Protéger DuraProd ™(de I'humidité.
o A utiliser dans un endroit bien ventilé. Ne pas utiliser & proximité

Application DuraProd™ est un aiguillon a bétail électrique, congu pour faciliter le déplacement des beeufs et
porcs.

Caractéristigue DuraProd™ utilise des batteries/piles pour alimenter un circuit électronique qui génére une
impulsion a haute tension. Cette impulsion est administrée en touchant I'animal avec les deux électrodes.
Protection des animaux Se conformer a la réglementation locale en vigueur concernant la protection et
l'abattage des animaux.

Remplacement des batteries/piles Avant d'essayer de retirer le logement des batteries/piles, s‘assurer que la
fermeture de la gachette (située au bas de la poignée) est engagée.

Retrait et remise en place du bloc-batteries/piles:

1. Séparer le logement des batteries/piles a I'extrémité de DuraProd™ en exergant une pression sur les
languettes noires en opposition reliant le logement a la poignée

2. Tout en pressant les languettes, tirer délicatement le logement pour le sortir de la poignée.

3. Le logement devrait pouvoir s ‘extraire assez facilement.

4. Pour remettre en place le bloc-batteries/piles : appuyer sur les languettes du bloc-batteries/piles et insérer
celui-ci dans e bloc-moteur jusqu'a ce qu'il s'enclenche.

Dans le cas du BLOC DE PILES ALCALINES (n° d'article DXABP), les piles sont maintenues dans le bloc au moyen
d'un couvercle qui se dévisse. Pour retirer et remplacer :

o Dévisser le couvercle en tournant le dessus dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre.

© Retirer les piles et mettre en place les nouvelles en respectant la polarité indiquée.

e Replacer le couvercle, appuyer fermement, puis tourner dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre

Dans le cas du BLOC-BATTERIES RECHARGEABLE (article n°® DXRBP), le bloc-batteries doit étre inséré dans la
station d'accueil du chargeur (article n° DXRC). NE PAS TENTER D'UTILISER LA STATION D'ACCUEIL DU
CHARGEUR DXRC AVEC UN ADAPTATEUR D'UN AUTRE TYPE QUE R12 ET R110. Ceci peut endommager gravement
les batteries et annulera la garantie.

e Pour charger, placer le bloc dans la station d'accueil, en veillant a ce que le cordon du chargeur soit
correctement branché sur la station d'accueil du chargeur et une source d'alimentation sous tension.

e [e voyant s'allume et continue a clignoter jusqu'a ce que la batterie soit complétement chargée (environ 16
heures).

o Au bout de 16 heures, le voyant cesse de clignoter et demeure allumé fixement. La station d'accueil du
chargeur comporte une minuterie interne. La minuterie est réinitialisée lorsque le bloc-batteries est enlevé de la
station d'accueil.

o Ne pas démonter la station d'accueil du chargeur. L‘appareil ne comporte aucune piéce pouvant étre réparée
par l'utilisateur. Le démontage de I'appareil annule la garantie.

© Débrancher la station d'accueil du chargeur lorsqu'elle n'est pas utilisée.

o Ne jamais exposer la station d'accueil du chargeur a I'humidité.

o [ e bloc-batteries peut demeurer dans Ia station d'accueil du chargeur pendant une durée prolongée sans
risque détre endommage.

Lorsque le bloc-batteries est pleinement chargé, remonter le bloc sur DuraProd™ en I'enclenchant sur la
poignée. Ne pas démonter le bloc-batteries rechargeable. L'appareil ne comporte aucune piéce pouvant étre
réparée par |'utilisateur. Le démontage du bloc-batteries rechargeable annule la garantie du produit. Le
bloc-batteries rechargeable devra étre entiérement chargé avant la premiére utilisation de I'aiguillon.
DuraProd™ est maintenant prét a I'emploi.

Utilisation de HOT-SHOT® DURAPROD™

e S'assurer que la fermeture de la gachette est en position « basse » ou « déverrouillée ».

o Appliquer les électrodes sur la muscle d'une patte postérieure de I'animal. Appuyer sur la gachette, puis la
relacher. Ne jamais toucher la face, les oreilles, la région de la téte ou les parties génitales de I'animal avec
I'aiguillon.

o || est également possible d‘appuyer d'abord sur la gachette, puis de toucher I'animal. DuraProd ™ est un
moyen sans cruauté de faire bouger des animaux tétus lorsque d'autres méthodes sont inefficaces. Ne jamais
maintenir les électrodes sur un animal pendant une durée prolongée pendant que la gachette est actionnée.

Entretien de HOT-SHOT® DuraProd™

Avant de nettoyer DuraProd™, retirer le bloc-batteries/piles. Utiliser un chiffon humide et un nettoyant ménager
doux pour le nettoyage. Ne pas immerger I'appareil dans un liquide sous peine de I'endommager et d'annuler la
garantie. S'assurer que DuraProd™ est totalement sec avant de le remonter et de I'utiliser.

Garantie
DuraProd 2 afios (fecha de compra)
HUDX 2 afios (fecha de compra)
HUDXR 2 ailos (fecha de compra)
DX1 2 afos (fecha de compra)
DXRBP 1 afio (fecha de fabricacidn)
DXABP 30 dias (fecha de compra)
DXRKIT 30 dias (fecha de compra)
DXRCI 30 dias (fecha de compra)
DXRC2 30 dias (fecha de compra)
Varas (todas) Continuidad eléctrica, materiales y confeccion.
No se ofrece garantia luego de la venta al usuario final.
Baterias alcalinas | Vida dtil de 4 afios (sin garantia luego de la venta al usuario final).

Résolution des problémes -génération d'étincelles faible ou nulle

Cause possible Solution possible

Batteries/piles Recharger les batteries ou remplacer les piles

épuisées

Mauvais contact Controler et nettoyer tous les points de contact en s'assurant qu'ils sont
exempts de corrosion.

Pféseﬂ?f% ) Retirer la tige et le bloc-batteries/piles. Souffler de I'air comprimé dans
d"humidité dans I'extrémité de tige de la poignée. En dernier ressort, démonter le boitier de la
le boitier poignée en déposant les vis et en séchant I'intérieur du boitier.

Si I'appareil ne fonctionne toujours pas... Appeler le service clientéle HOT-SHOT® au
1-800-260-0888 ou renvoyer I'aiguillon au revendeur pour le faire réparer.

Accessoires disponibles

© Tiges en fibre de verre rigide (RH) - 5 tailles disponibles

o Tiges souples (FX) - 4 tailles disponibles

© Bloc-batteries rechargeable (article n° DXRBP)

o Station d'accueil chargeur a utiliser avec le bloc-batteries rechargeable (article n° DXRC)
o Chargeur de voiture 12 V (article n° R12)

o Chargeur de voiture 110 V (article n° R110)

© Piles alcalines de type C a haute intensité HOT-SHOT® (article n° ALKDP)

o Testeur de batteries/piles(article n° R104)
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Instrucciones de seguridad
LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE Y RESPETE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE
UTILIZAR LA PICANA DURAPROD™ HOT-SHOT® .

o La unidad DuraProd™ fue DISENADA PARA USAR SOLO
CON GANADO.

los electrodos.

e Nunca utilice el dispositivo DuraProd™ en seres humanos.
o MANTENGA LA UNIDAD ALEJADA DE LOS NINOS.

e [a unidad DuraProd™ genera una descarga de alta tension
y mientras la unidad esté activada, nuncadebe tocar

e [a unidad DuraProd™ esta siempre lista para ser
empleada cuando tiene las baterias colocadas.

o (uite las baterias de la picana DuraProd™ antes
de limpiar la unidad.

o Proteja la picana DuraProd™ de la humedad.

o Uftilice en una zona bien ventilada. No emplee cerca de
liguidos inflamables o de polvo.

e Ponga el seguro al gatillo cuando la picana no esté en uso.

o S/ UTILIZA UNA UNIDAD RECARGABLE, CARGUELA
COMPLETAMENTE ANTES DE USARLA POR PRIMERA VEZ.

Aplicacidn El dispositivo DuraProd™ es una picana eléctrica para ganado disefiada para facilitar el
movimiento de reses y cerdos.

Funcionamiento La picana DuraProd™ utiliza baterias para alimentar un circuito electrénico que genera
una descarga de alta tension. Esta descarga se libera cuando se hace contacto en el animal con los dos
electrodos.

Proteccidn de los animales Respete las reglamentaciones vigentes para proteger y carnear animales en su
region.

Cambio de baterias Antes de tratar de quitar el compartimento para las baterias, asegtirese de que esté
puesto el seguro en el gatillo (situado en la parte inferior del mango).

Cdmo quitar e instalar nuevamente el paquete de baterias:
1. Separe el compartimento de las baterias del extremo de la picana DuraProd™ ejerciendo presidn sobre
las lengiietas negras que conectan el compartimiento con el mango.

2. Mientras aprieta las lengtietas, separe suavemente el compartimento del mango.
3. El compartimento deberia desprenderse con un poco de presion.

4. Para instalar el paquete de baterias nuevamente, apriete las lengiietas del paquete y conecte a la unidad
de motor para asegurarlo.

En el caso del PAQUETE DE BATERIAS ALCALINAS (articulo # DXABF), las baterias se fijan al paquete con
una tapa que puede desenroscarse a mano. Para quitar y colocar nuevamente:

e Desenrosque la tapa girandola en sentido antihorario.
e Quite todas las baterias e introduzca las nuevas segtin el diagrama.
e uelva a colocar la tapa, presidnela con firmeza y girela en sentido horario.

En el caso del PAQUETE DE BATERIAS RECARGABLES (articulo # DXRBP), el paquete debe
colocarse en la base de carga (articulo # DXRC). NO TRATE DE USAR EL DXCR CON QUALQUIER OTRO
ADAPTADOR FUERA DE EL R12 0 R110. Esto puede dafiar gravemente las baterias y se anulard la garantia.

® Para cargar, coloque el paquete en la base, asegurandose de que el cable del cargador esté
correctamente enchufado en el Base Cargador y a una fuente de alimentacion en funcionamiento.

o El indicador LED se iluminard y continuara destellando hasta que la bateria esté completamente cargada
(aproximadamente 16 horas).

e Despugs de 16 horas, el indicador LED dejaré de destellar y permanecera iluminado (luz continua). La
base de carga tiene un temporizador interno. EI temporizador se restaurard si se quita el paquete de
baterias de la base.

© No desarme la base de carga. Ninguna de las piezas en su interior puede ser reparada. La garantia de la
unidad se anulard si la desarma.

© Desconecte la base de carga cuando no esté en uso.
e Nunca exponga la base de carga a la humedad.
o [/ paquete de baterias no se dafiara si lo deja en el cargador durante un periodo prolongado.

Cuando el paquete de baterias esté completamente cargado, vuelva a colocarlo en la picana DuraProd ™
“conectandolo” al mango. No desarme el paquete de baterias recargables. Ninguna de las piezas en su
interior puede ser reparada. La garantia del paquete de baterias recargables se anulara si lo desarma. El
paquete de baterias recargables debe estar completamente cargado antes de utilizar la picana por primera
vez.

La picana DuraProd™ ahora estd listo para ser usada

Cdomo utilizar la picana DuraProd™ HOT-SHOT®
e Confirme que el seguro del gatillo esté orientado “hacia abajo” 0 “desbloqueado”.

o Aplique los electrodos al musculo en las patas traseras del animal. Oprima y libere el gatillo. Nunca
aplique la picana en la cara, las orejas, la cabeza o los genitales de los animales.

e Alternativamente, oprima el gatillo y luego toque el animal.

La picana DuraProd™ es un instrumento benigno para mover animales rebeldes cuando otros métodos
resultan ineficaces. Nunca prolongue el contacto de los electrodos con un animal mientras mantiene
oprimido el gatillo.

Mantenimiento del DuraProd™ HOT-SHOT®

Quite el paquete de baterias del DuraProd™ antes de limpiar la unidad. Utilice un pafio hiimedo y un
limpiador doméstico suave para limpiarla. No sumerja la unidad ya que la dafiara y anulara la garantia.
Asegtirese que el DuraProd esté completamente seco antes de re-ensamblar y usar.

Garantia

DuraProd 2 ans (date d'achat)

HUDX 2 ans (date d'achat)

HUDXR 2 ans (date d'achat)

DX1 2 ans (date d'achat)

DXRBP 1 an (date de fabrication)

DXABP 30 jours (date d’achat)

DXRKIT 30 jours (date d’achat)

DXRCI 30 jours (date d’achat)

DXRC2 30 jours (date d’achat)

Manches (tous) Continuité électrique : matériaux et exécution. Aucune garantie apres
la vente a l'utilisateur final.

Piles alcalines Durée de stockage de 4 ans (aucune garantie apres la vente a I utilisateur final)

Resolucidn de problemas — Chispa muy pequefia o sin chispa

Causa posible Solucidn posible

Baterias con Recargue o cambie las baterias.

poca carga

Contacto deficiente | Compruebe el estado de todos los puntos de contacto y limpielos
para asegurarse de que no tienen corrosion.

La cubierta Quite el eje y el paquete de baterias. Eche aire comprimido por el eje desde

tiene humedad el extremo del mango. Como dltimo recurso, quite los tornillos para
desarmar la cubierta del mango y seque la parte interna de la cubierta.

;Sigue sin funcionar? Llame al servicio de Atencidn al cliente de HOT-SHOT® al
1-800-260-0888 o bien, lleve la picana al distribuidor para hacerla reparar.

Accesorios disponibles

o Ejes rigidos de fibra de vidrio (RH) - 4 tamafios

o Ejes flexibles (FX) - 5 tamafios

© Paquete de baterias recargables (articulo # DXRBP)

© Base de recarga para utilizar con el paquete de baterias recargables (articulo # DXRC)
e Cargador para automdviles de 12V (articulo # R12)

e Cargador de pared de 110V (articulo # R110)

o Baterias alcalinas de alto consumo HOT-SHOT® tamaio C (articulo # ALKDP)

o Verificador de baterias (articulo # R104)




